

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 81-3876 (DRD)

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT REPUBLIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S
MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY THE CONSENT DECREE**

GENOVA, BURNS & VERNIOIA

494 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 533-0777

SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG

300 M Street, SE
Suite 1102
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 479-1111

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Democratic National Committee

HILL WALLACK, LLP

202 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08543
(609) 924-0808

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
New Jersey Democratic State
Committee

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Angelo J. Genova, Esq.
Joseph Sandler, Esq.

On the Brief:

Peter J. Cammarano III, Esq.
Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Introduction.....2

B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....9

POINT I9

THE MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE RNC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY BASIS FOR VACATING OR MODIFYING THE CONSENT DECREE.....9

A. Factual Circumstances Reinforce the Continued Need for the Consent Decree10

B. There Has Been No Change In the Law Making Legal the Conduct Forbidden by the Consent Decree16

POINT II.....28

THE MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE RNC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE CONSENT DECREE WAS NOT VALIDLY ENTERED INTO BY THE PARTIES28

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Building & Constr. Trades Council of Phila. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Board,
64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9, 25

Coltec Indus., Inc., v. Hobgood,
280 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 2002) 27

Cooper v. Noble,
33 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1994); 29

Cousins v. Wigoda,
419 U.S. 477 (1975)..... 25

Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 25

Denike v. Fauver,
3 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.N.J. 1998) 9, 10

Harris v. City of Philadelphia,
137 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 11, 29

Holland v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corrections,
246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Hoxworth v. Blinder Robinson & Co.,
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 24

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
840 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 27

Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 29

Regal Knitwear Co. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... 24

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... passim

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... 29

United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
391 U.S. 244 (1968)..... 9

Unreported Cases

Larranaga v. Herrera,
 No. CV 2004 05391 (2nd Dist. Ct. Bernallilo County, New Mexico, (Aug. 20, 2004))..... 18

Montana Democratic Party v. Eaton,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105849 (D. Mont. 2008) 15

Sierra Club v. Browner,
 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16400 (D.D.C. 1994) 30, 31

United States v. North Carolina Republican Party, et al.,
 Civil Action No. 5:92-00161-F) (E.D.N.C., Feb. 26, 1992)..... 7

Statutes

U.S. Constitution..... 28

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg, et seq......16

42 U.S.C. §§ 15301, et seq......16

42 U.S.C. § 15485.....22

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 28

Other Authorities

A. Bernstein, “Dems: Minority voters to be harassed by GOP,”
Houston Chronicle, Oct. 31, 1998 at A31. 11

E. George, “GOP poll watchers create a stir in PB3”;
Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Oct. 22, 2002 at 10; Associated Press, Oct. 22, 2002..... 12

Eartha Jane Melzer, "Lose Your House, Lose Your Vote,"
 MICH. MESSENGER, Sept. 10, 2008 15

Eartha Jane Melzer, "Republicans Recant Plans to Foreclose Voters but Admit Other Strategies,"
 MICH. MESSENGER, Sept. 11, 2008 15

G. Franke-Ruta and H. Meyerson, “The GOP Deploys,”
 THE AMERICAN PROSPECT, Feb. 1, 2004..... 13

H. Tobar, “New Mexico GOP assailed for vote fraud reward plan,”
Los Angeles Times, Oct. 18, 2000 at A15 11

J. Becker, "Ohio GOP challenges 35,000 voters,"
Washington Post, Oct. 23, 2008 at A9..... 19, 20

L. Chimola and J. Henry, "House early voting, spilled ballots among problems delaying count,"
Houston Chronicle, Dec. 7, 1997 at A20..... 11

L. Minnite, AN ANALYSIS OF VOTER FRAUD IN THE U.S. at 13 (Demos 2003)..... 18

Mary Pat Flaherty, "A Wis. Call for GOP Poll Watchers Draws National Notice,"
Washington Post (The Trail), Oct. 14, 2008..... 14

R. Joffe, "Democrats Accuse G.O.P. of Intimidating Minorities in New Jersey Voting,"
Washington Post, Nov. 7, 1981 5

T. Edsall, "'Ballot Security Effects Calculated; GOP Aide Said Louisiana Effort 'Could Keep
the Black Vote Down,'"
Washington Post, Oct. 24, 1986 at A1 6

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) 1, 2, 9, 26, 27
